

Ronald Reagan Presidential Library Digital Library Collections

This is a PDF of a folder from our textual collections.

Collection: Roberts, John G.: Files
Folder Title: JGR/(Department of Justice) DOJ Daily
Reports (1 of 8)
Box: 16

To see more digitized collections visit:

<https://reaganlibrary.gov/archives/digital-library>

To see all Ronald Reagan Presidential Library inventories visit:

<https://reaganlibrary.gov/document-collection>

Contact a reference archivist at: reagan.library@nara.gov

Citation Guidelines: <https://reaganlibrary.gov/citing>

National Archives Catalogue: <https://catalog.archives.gov/>

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

August 10, 1984

MEMORANDUM FOR MICHAEL E. BAROODY
DEPUTY ASSISTANT TO THE PRESIDENT
DIRECTOR, PUBLIC AFFAIRS

FROM: *John D. Roberts for*
FRED E. FIELDING
COUNSEL TO THE PRESIDENT

SUBJECT: Solicitor General Filing in
Secretary, United States Department
of Education v. Betty-Louise Felton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	3
Summary of argument	6
Argument	
I. The use of public school teachers to provide Shared Time and Community Education services to children in leased classrooms on private school premises does not violate the Establishment Clause	9
A. The secular purpose of the Grand Rapids Shared Time and Community Education programs is not disputed and is not at issue.....	11
B. The primary effect of the Grand Rapids Shared Time and Community Education programs is neutral; the programs do not advance religion	12
1. The primary effect of the programs is to enrich the education provided to private school students, not to advance religion....	12
2. The programs provide comparable educational opportunities for all schoolchildren, public and private, on a neutral basis	14
3. The programs provide benefits directly to the eligible schoolchildren	15
4. The decision below was based on speculation not supported by the record	17
C. The Grand Rapids Shared Time and Community Education programs do not foster excessive government entanglement with religion	20

Argument—Continued:	Page
1. The Grand Rapids programs have not occasioned excessive administrative entanglement with religion	20
2. The court's finding of "political divisiveness" is neither legally nor factually supportable	24
II. The validity of the federal Title I program, which is a comprehensive educational enrichment program for the benefit of disadvantaged public and private schoolchildren, presents independent issues that need not be addressed in this case	25
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236	17
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291	16
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507	12
<i>Citizens to Advance Public Education v. State Superintendent of Public Instruction</i> , 65 Mich. App. 168, 237 N.W.2d 232, leave to appeal denied, 397 Mich. 854	6
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756	9, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646	16, 18, 22
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1	9, 17
<i>Felton v. Secretary, United States Department of Education</i> , Civil No. 78 CV 1750 (ERN) (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 1983)	2, 29
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228	11, 23
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602	7, 11, 15, 18, 20, 24
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , No. 82-1256 (Mar. 5, 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , No. 82-23 (July 5, 1983)	11, 16, 18
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618	22
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420	12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , No. 82-195 (June 29, 1983)	7, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 22, 25
<i>National Coalition for Public Education & Religious Liberty (PEARL) v. Harris</i> , 489 F. Supp. 1248, appeal dismissed for want of jurisdiction, 449 U.S. 808	2, 10, 12, 22, 26
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254	24
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510	9
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works</i> , 426 U.S. 736	14, 16
<i>State ex rel. School District of Hartington v. Nebraska State Board of Education</i> , 188 Neb. 1, 195 N.W.2d 161, cert. denied, 409 U.S. 921	16, 22
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39	9
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672	12, 14, 16, 18
<i>Traverse City School District v. Attorney General</i> , 384 Mich. 389, 185 N.W.2d 9	4, 6
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664	12, 16, 22
<i>Wheeler v. Barrera</i> , 417 U.S. 402	3, 10, 18, 26, 29
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263	12, 14
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229	8, 9, 10, 18, 22

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I	9, 20
Establishment Clause	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV	6
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-10, Tit. I, 79 Stat. 27, 20 U.S.C. (Supp. II 1978) 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. (Supp. II 1978) 2701	26
20 U.S.C. (Supp. II 1978) 2740	2
20 U.S.C. (Supp. II 1978) 2711-2713	2
20 U.S.C. (Supp. II 1978) 2721-2722	2
20 U.S.C. (Supp. II 1978) 2761-2763	2
20 U.S.C. (Supp. II 1978) 2771-2772	2
20 U.S.C. (Supp. II 1978) 2781-2783	2
20 U.S.C. (Supp. II 1978) 2791-2792	2
20 U.S.C. (Supp. II 1978) 2841-2844	2
20 U.S.C. (Supp. II 1978) 2853-2854	2

Constitution, statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Education Consolidation and Improvement Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 464, 20 U.S.C. 3801 <i>et seq.</i>	2
20 U.S.C. 3801	2, 26
20 U.S.C. 3802	26
20 U.S.C. 3803	2
20 U.S.C. 3805	26
20 U.S.C. 3805 (b)	26
20 U.S.C. 3806	2
20 U.S.C. 3806 (a)	27
20 U.S.C. 3807 (b)	26
34 C.F.R. Pt. 200	28
Section 200.70-200.85	28
Section 200.70 (a) (1)	28
Section 200.70 (b)	28
Section 200.70 (c)	28
Section 200.70 (d) (1)	28
Section 200.72 (a)	28
Section 200.72 (b)	29
Section 200.72 (b) (1)	29
Section 200.72 (b) (2)	29
Section 200.73 (a)	29
Section 200.73 (b)	29
Section 200.74 (a)	29
Section 200.75	29
Miscellaneous:	
111 Cong. Rec. 5747-5748 (1965)	27
S. Rep. 146, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	26, 27, 28, 29
